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John Crider and Matt Muldo
Ming Peng
Avista Corporation: The 2020 Tariff has been updated for Avista’s Compliance

filing for Advice No. 19-11-G for Interest Accrued on Customer Deposits and
Late Payment Charge, Docket No. ADV 1068,

On November 26, 2019, Avista Corporation (“Avisla® or “Company”) proposed revisions to the
following tariff sheets, P,U.C, OR, No. 5.

Oregon PUC Sheet No, Canceling Oregon PUC Sheet No,
Sevenih Revision Sheet 7B 6" Revision Sheet 7B
Eighth Revision Sheet 20 Seventh Revision Sheet 20

Jaime Majure, Regulatory Policy Analyst of Avista, requests to replace Oregon PUC Tariff Sheets
No. 5, the 6th Revision Tariff Sheet 7B with the 7th Revision Tariff Sheet 7B, and replace the
8th Revision Tarifl’ Sheet 20 with the 7th Reviston Tariff Sheet 20,

In compliance with Comumission Order No,19-408 in Docket No. UM 779, "Public
Utility Commission of Oregon Determination of Late-Payment Rate and Interest
Accrued on Customer Deposits,” Avista has made the tariff changes (o reflect the
annual interest rate of 1.5 percent on customer deposits for calendar year 2020,
which is a decrease from the 2019 interest rate of 2.5 percent, The late payment
rate of 2.0 percent, which utilities are allowed to collect on late payments, wil
increase {0 2,1 percent for calendar year 2020,

I verified Avista’s Advice filing and found that the new rates have been propetly applied.

1. The late payment rate of 2.1 percent, which utilities are allowed to collect on late
payments, remains the same for calendar year 2020, has been properly applied.

2. The new interest rate of 1.5 percent on Deposits has been properly applied.

3. The Effective for Service on & After January 1, 2020, is accurate,

4, Attachments: Avista's Tariff Sheets for Late Payment Fee and Inierest Rate,

Cec: VALLESPIR Selena




Seventh Revision Sheat 78
cancellng
PU.C. OR, No, & 6" Ravisicn Sheet 7B

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avisla Ulilities

RULE NO. 7 {confinuad)

DEPOSBITS
b. Not more than two five-day disconnection nolices were jasued to
{he customer during he previous 12 months; and
0. The customer was not disconnected for nonpayment during the
previous 12 months,
3 Altar salisfastory credit has been eslablished or rs-eslablishad, tha

daposit plus any acerued interest will be promptly refunded or credited to
the customer's account. A customer is entitled to a refund upen request,

4, in the evant the customer moves 1o a new address whhin the Company's
setvice area, the deposl, plus accrued Interast, will be transferred to the
new account,

5, Deposits plus aeerued inlerast can he refunded or credited, in whole orin

part, to the ¢ustomears accoun! at any lime provided that procedures
followed by the Company are non-dlscriminatory,

6. Unlegs otherwiae specified by the customer, the Company wili mall
deposit refunds {o the customer's last known address. Valid claims for
payment of refunds vl be promplly honored by the Gompany If recelved
within one year of the date service Is terminated. Funds hald heyond one
year wil be disposed of In accordance with ORS 98.318.

D. Interest on Deposits for Resldential and Non-Residential Service,

1, Ench year, the Commisslon shall establish an annual interast rale that
must be pald on customer deposits. Tha Commission witl base the rate
upon consideration of the effective Interest rate for new issues of onesyear
Treasury Billy issved during the [ast week of Qclober, the Inferast rate on
the most recent issuance of one-year Treasury Bills, or the effeclive
intarast ratg for the average yield of Treasury Bills of the closesl lerm
fssuiad during the last wesk of Ogtober. This interest rate, rounded lo the
nearest 0.3% (whan the T-Bill rate is lower than (.5%), or ¢.6% (when the
T-Bilt rate ts 0.5% or higher) applies to deposits held during Janvary 1
thrc:;gh Dacamber 31 of the subsequent year, The current interest rate s (CYD)
1.5%.

2, Upan payment of a depuosit, the Gompany will provide the cuslomer
documeniation showing the dale, name of the applicant or customer, the
service address, amount of deposit, a statement thal the deposit accrues
interest at the rate prescebad by the Commission, and an explanalion of
the conditions under which the daposit will be refunded,

(continued)

Advice No, 19-11-G Effective For Sarvice On & After
{asued November 26, 2019 January 1, 2020

Issued by Avista Utiklias

By? P Palrick Ehrhar, Director of Regulatory Alfalrs




Elghth Revislon S8heat 20
Cancalling
P.U.C. OR. No. § Savenlh Revision Bheel 20

AVIETA CORPORATION
dba Avista Ulilities

RULE NO. 20
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

The following sehiedulo summurizes the Company’s service charges 1 its natural gag customers:

Dilgconneet (normal husHIess ROUS) o i ssne i s 10 Charge

*Reeonneof eharge for non-pay/Customer convenicnue . .. $30 -during office hours¥ ¥4
{IReference Rule 1) vuvvonmninamimme s $80 <0flier tan o] liee firg? 2 ¢

* Sensonnl Recanneel $30 «during ofltico hours*¥##
(Reference Schedule 410 and 420) $50 -other than office hyg# 4 s

Returnod shecks fron the Bank (Reference Bule B oo 3 25

Late Faymenl FEg v s 2, 1% of topiid batance EH)
(Reference Rutle Rviincmisimnarmesonimm s e s OVEE $200 '

2nd Meter Tost within 12 Month Pariod... oo e Company cast of#3#
{Reference Rule 18) porlorming tost

Daposiis to establish credit - (Roference Rule 2. Based on promise ysape

Penalty Charge for Bxcess Therms Taken During Curlallmentu.. . vweevneeon S1.00/them
(Reference Rule 14)

Customer Reguested Removal and Replacement of Meter/Communication Equipment.....$221.6}
{Reference Rule 17)

Montltly Meter Reading Expense oo SO S, ceeeveness B50.88/month
{Reference Rule 17)

4 Avista Utillties iy charge and colleel any unusual eosts ingldent (o (the discontinuanee or
resloration of n service which kas resulted front the customer’s action or negligenes. 1n addition,
this Comntission approved foe may be chrged whenever the Compuny visits 1 residential service
address intending to reconect service, but due (o castoner nctlon, the Company is wnable lo
complete the reconnection at the time of the visit, Further, when service hins heen discontinued at
the Custome's request and then reestablished within a twelve-month perivd, the Customer shall
he required 1o pay the monthily minimum charges that would have teen billed had service not
beon discantinued.

4% Cost based on company formula which allows the Company to recover expenses for
payrall, taxes, insurance, ond company vehiele used,

¥ Office hours are between § nw and 5 pan, on weakdays, other than holldays,
(Reeonaeets must be accomplished belore SPM in order lo merit the “during office hom® charge),

“Advice No.  19-11-G Efiective For Service On & ARer
issued Dacember 3, 2019 January 1, 2020

Issued by Avista LUtilities

By Palrlck Elvbar, Direclor of Regulatory Affalrs




